

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-5292

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 20-cv-1491 (Mehta, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jesse M. Bless
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 262-1910

Karen C. Tumlin
Esther H. Sung
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 316-0944

Stephen W. Manning
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 S.W. Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 241-0035

Andrew J. Pincus
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II
MAYER BROWN MÉXICO, S.C.
Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de México, 11560
(502) 314-8253
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
(213) 973-9004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
GLOSSARY	xix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
1. <i>Immigrant Visas</i>	6
2. <i>Nonimmigrant Visas</i>	9
B. The Proclamations	12
C. The Proceedings Below	15
1. <i>The Complaint</i>	15
2. <i>The Preliminary Injunction Motion</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT	25
I. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Failing To Hold The Proclamations Unlawful.	25
A. The Proclamations Do Not Satisfy The Statutory Findings Prerequisite.....	25
1. <i>A § 1182(f) entry suspension must be rationally supported by a “find[ing]” that entry of foreign nationals would harm the national interest.</i>	26
2. <i>The statutory text and purpose confirm that § 1182(f) requires a rational “find[ing].”</i>	29
3. <i>The district court’s contrary interpretation is incorrect.</i>	33
4. <i>The President made no rational “find[ing]” in either Proclamation.</i>	41
a. <i>The Proclamations contain no “find[ing]” at all for many of the affected classes.</i>	43
b. <i>The Proclamations’ “find[ings]” do not establish their underlying premise.</i>	45
c. <i>The undisputed record establishes that the Proclamations’ premise is false.</i>	46
B. The Proclamations Unlawfully Rewrite The INA.	49
C. If The President’s Power To Suspend Entry Is Not Cabined, Section 1182(f) Is An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Domestic Legislative Authority.....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. The Proclamations Should Be Enjoined Immediately.	59
A. The Record Conclusively Establishes That Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	60
B. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favor Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	50
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	58
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	55
<i>AMISUB v. Colo. Dep't of Pub. Servs.</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Baker Elec. Coop. Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	50, 52
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	34
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25, 60
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	26, 28, 40, 41, 42, 50-54, 56, 58, 65
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019)	50-52, 54, 56, 58, 65
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Everglades Harvesting & Hauling, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019)	63, 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>F.P.C. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	57
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	49, 54
* <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	21, 55, 56, 58
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	39
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26, 42
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29, 30
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	66
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	27, 35
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	59
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	60, 61, 67
<i>M.G.U. v. Nielsen</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018).....	62
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	62
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	39
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 5847503 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)	4, 26, 28, 40, 42-47, 49-54, 56, 63, 66, 67
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	57
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	57
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	65
<i>Open Cmtys. All. v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	67
<i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Pickett v. Hous. Auth. of Cook Cty.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	66, 67
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. F.E.C.</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>RadLax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	49
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	7
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. U.S. F.D.A.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C.)	63
<i>Sw. Power Pool, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 736 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Trump v. Hawaii (Hawaii III)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	2, 6, 20, 25-28, 34-37, 39, 41-43, 50, 53, 55, 56
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	38, 39
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37
* <i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 548 (1914).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	57
* <i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	32, 34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	60, 65
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	57
* <i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	31, 33
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L).....	11, 12, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1151(e)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)(1)(A)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d).....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(2).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)(II)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5).....	52
8 U.S.C. § 1182(e)	11, 52
* 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 20-23, 25-30, 33, 34, 36-38, 41, 42, 46, 49, 50, 52-58
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(A)-(D)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(E)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(G)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(3)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(a)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(B).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(5)(C).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1201	7
8 U.S.C. § 1201(c)(1)	9, 65
8 U.S.C. § 1202(b).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A)	31
22 U.S.C. § 2451, <i>et. seq.</i>	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A).....	32
Act of Oct. 1, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-48 (1997).....	11
Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program, Pub. L. No. 101- 454 § 8, 104 Stat. 1063 (1990)	11
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 214.1	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2	9
8 C.F.R. §§ 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A)-(D)	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A)	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(l)(1).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 655.0 <i>et seq.</i>	10
22 C.F.R. § 42.33	8
22 C.F.R. §§ 62.1, 62.4.....	10
22 C.F.R. §§ 62.22(b)(1)(ii)	11
22 C.F.R. § 62.22(f)(2)(v)	11
22 C.F.R. § 62.32(b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
22 C.F.R. § 62.32(g)(4)(i)	11
22 C.F.R. § 62.32(n)(3)(ii)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	37
Other Authorities	
87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941)	30
136 Cong. Rec. H-8629-02 (1990)	8
136 Cong. Rec. H8629-02 (1990)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S-10877-01	46
84 Fed. Reg. 53991 (2919)	42
85 Fed. Reg. 40085 (2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 46788 (2020)	47
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	29
<i>Economics A-Z Terms Beginning with L</i> , The Economist	47
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1355 (1952)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723, pt. 1 (1990)	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 106-260 (Apr. 11, 2000)	46
Nat’l Acad. of Scis., Eng’g., and Med., <i>The Economic and Fiscal Consequences of Immigration</i> (The National Academies Press 2017)	47
